

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

SABRE CORPORATION,  
SABRE GLBL INC.,  
FARELOGIX, INC., and  
SANDLER CAPITAL PARTNERS V, L.P.,

*Defendants.*

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
: Civil Action No.: 1:19-cv-01548-LPS  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

**DEFENDANTS’ POST TRIAL BRIEF**

**REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION**

Joseph O. Larkin (ID No. 4883)  
Veronica B. Bartholomew (ID No. 6224)  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
920 North King Street  
P.O. Box 636  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899  
Tel.: (302) 651-3000  
Email: joseph.larkin@skadden.com  
veronica.bartholomew@skadden.com

Daniel A. Mason (ID No. 5206)  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP  
500 Delaware Avenue  
Suite 200  
P.O. Box 32  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0032  
Tel: (302) 655-4410  
Email: dmason@paulweiss.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Sabre Corporation  
and Sabre GLBL Inc.*

*Attorneys for Defendants Farelogix Inc.  
and Sandler Capital Partners V, L.P.*

DATED: February 20, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
LEGAL FRAMEWORK .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. DOJ’s Failure to Define a Cognizable Relevant Market Dooms Its Claim .....	6
A. DOJ’s Proffered Product Markets Are Fatally Flawed .....	7
1. Supreme Court Precedent Dictates That Sabre’s GDS and FLX OC Do Not Compete in a Relevant Market .....	9
2. “Booking Services” Is Not a Cognizable Product Market .....	12
3. DOJ’s “Markets” Arbitrarily Exclude Airline Direct Sales .....	15
4. DOJ’s SSNIP Analyses Are Inherently Flawed .....	17
5. DOJ Cannot Rely on the Court to Resuscitate Its Case .....	17
B. DOJ Has Failed to Prove Its Proffered Geographic Market .....	20
II. DOJ Has Not Established Undue Concentration in Any Relevant Market And Is Not Entitled to a Presumption of Harm .....	21
A. DOJ Ignores Farelogix Competitors in its Market Concentrations .....	22
B. DOJ’s Proposed Market of Booking Services for Airline Tickets Sold Through OTAs Is Impermissibly Narrow .....	24
C. DOJ Miscalculates Market Shares in Its Proposed Market of Booking Services for Airline Tickets Sold Through TTAs .....	25
III. The Court Should Permit the Merger Because DOJ Has Not Proven Any Likely Substantial Lessening of Competition .....	26
A. DOJ Fails to Prove Anticompetitive Effects .....	26
1. FLX OC Is Not Unique and Airlines Have Many Other Options to Facilitate Direct Connections .....	27

- 2. FLX OC Does Not Constrain GDS Fees .....29
- 3. The Primary Competitive Constraints on the GDS Remain .....31
- 4. Sabre’s Commitments Undermine DOJ’s Allegations of Harm.....31
- 5. The Merger Results in Significant Benefits.....32
  - (a) Development of NDC Capabilities .....33
  - (b) Core PSS and Non-Core PSS Modules.....34
- B. DOJ’s Bargaining Leverage Theory Likewise Fails.....35
  - 1. DOJ’s “Increased-Leverage” Theory Does Not Reflect Reality .....35
  - 2. DOJ Relies on the Same Flawed Evidence that Failed in *AT&T*.....37
- CONCLUSION.....39

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AD/SAT, a division of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press*,  
181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999).....8

*Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell, AK*,  
480 U.S. 531 (1987).....4, 6

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*,  
370 U.S. 294 (1962).....6, 7, 8, 18

*Collins v. Associated Pathologists, Ltd.*,  
844 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1988) .....12

*Continental Trend Resources, Inc. v. OXY USA Inc.*,  
44 F.3d 1465 (10th Cir. 1995) .....18

*FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.*,  
329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....5, 7, 9, 14, 16, 18, 21, 32

*FTC v. Foster*,  
No. 07 C 352 JABCT, 2007 WL 1793441 (D.N.M. May 29, 2007) .....4, 6

*FTC v. Freeman Hospital*,  
69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) .....6, 8, 18

*FTC v. Laboratory Corp. of America*,  
No. 10 C 1873, 2011 WL 3100372 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2011) .....7, 20, 22, 32

*FTC v. Lundbeck, Inc.*,  
650 F.3d 1236 (8th Cir. 2011) .....8

*FTC v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center*,  
838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....6, 20, 35

*FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.*,  
186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) .....7

*Geneva Pharmaceuticals Technology Corp. v. Barr Laboratories Inc.*,  
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....8

*Hornsby Oil Co. v. Champion Spark Plug Co.*,  
714 F.2d 1384 (5th Cir. 1983) .....6

*It's My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.*,  
811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016) .....12

*Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. FTC*,  
652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981) .....26

*Kellam Energy, Inc. v. Duncan*,  
616 F. Supp. 215 (D. Del. 1985).....6

*Malaney v. UAL Corp.*,  
No. C 10-02858 RS, 2011 WL 6845773 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2011).....16

*Monsanto Co. v. Scruggs*,  
342 F. Supp. 2d 568 (N.D. Miss. 2004), *aff'd and remanded by*  
459 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....18

*New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG*,  
No. 19-cv-5434, slip op. (S.D.N.Y Feb. 11, 2020).....32, 38

*Ohio v. American Express Co.*,  
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....3, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12

*Pastore v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania*,  
24 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 1994).....18

*Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.*,  
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....7, 9

*Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*,  
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....21

*Siva v. American Board of Radiology*,  
No. 19 C 1407, 2019 WL 6130818 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 19, 2019).....12

*U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.*,  
938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019).....3, 5, 10, 11, 12

*United States v. Amsted Industries Inc.*,  
No. 71 C 3124, 1974 WL 914 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 1974) .....22

*United States v. AT&T Inc.*,  
310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018), *aff'd* 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... passim

*United States v. AT&T, Inc.*,  
916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....5, 6

*United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.*,  
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....4, 5, 26

*United States v. Energy Solutions, Inc.*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 415 (D. Del. 2017).....18, 19

*United States v. General Dynamics Corp.*,  
415 U.S. 486 (1974).....26

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
384 U.S. 563 (1966).....6

*United States v. International Harvester Co.*,  
564 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1977) .....27

*United States v. M.P.M., Inc.*,  
397 F. Supp. 78 (D. Colo. 1975).....32

*United States v. Marine Bancorp.*,  
418 U.S. 602 (1974).....5

*United States v. Oracle Corp.*,  
331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....7, 9, 13, 14, 26

*United States v. SunGard Data Systems, Inc.*,  
172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001) .....6, 8, 22

*West Parcel Express v. United Parcel Service of America, Inc.*,  
65 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (N.D. Cal. 1998), *aff'd*, 190 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 1999) .....18

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....19
